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Malaysia as a Study-Abroad Destination

for Japanese Students
(International Mobility for Degree Acquisition

from a Developed to an Emerging Country)

Seiko FUJIMOTO-KANEKO*

Abstract: Today, an ever-increasing number of students—including Japanese students—choose
Malaysia as their study-abroad destination for degree acquisition. However, research on
international students’ mobility from developed to emerging countries has been inadequate. In
this study, the educational experience and transition from education to work of Japanese
students in Malaysia were examined qualitatively and analyzed using the SCAT analysis. This
research revealed a new paradigm of international students’ mobility from “central” to
“peripheral” countries; “escape” or “drop out”
students in Western countries—were not found in this study. Instead, the characteristics of
education in Malaysia, peripheral perception of non-Western education, existence of different
language worlds, and an outlook of transition from education to work have been revealed, which

students—a type common among Japanese

differentiate education in Malaysia from other higher-education destinations. The findings are
beneficial for Japanese high-schools and universities that send students abroad, especially in
the post-COVID-19 era, where it is difficult for students to go to countries with high tuition and
living costs.

Keywords: international student mobility, degree-seeking, Malaysia, SCAT analysis
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AN PESRA

Post Survey Results for “Virtual Camp”

Online International Workshops
(Youth Searching for What They Can Do Amidst

the Current COVID-19 Crisis)

Hiroshi KOSUGA*

Abstract: In the summer of 2020, many students had no choice but to give up their plans to
study abroad due to the COVID-19 crisis. In response to this, online international workshops
under the title of “Virtual Camp” (hereafter referred to as VC) were launched, gathering
participants from around the world. These workshops were planned by organizations involved
in many different types of international volunteer efforts. Through the post-survey, the author
explored the educational benefits of VC, how it is valuable as a preparation for study abroad
and how this experience allowed students to gain an interest in social and environmental issues,
as well as consider what they can do at present in Japan.

Keywords: online program, international volunteer, study abroad, social issue
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ASMFICEBT 5, SBOMEIICO VT, NI
. TMIME, TR 7 T4 7o, THAREN
RI2vTa7y WA vy —vey 7, THARHE
WA VS —vy 7y THEFHHICBET % 23,
THIGBIEICER S 223y, TR E ). T A
Foo TVCIZSIL7zwvg, T L) ©120HH 2 RE
L. %ﬁéﬁ@?ﬁ?ﬁaka F4DEY | MIEZGT,

NP 13, Ml G2 TR I Lk
Do T2 D3, é/ﬂﬂ%37%(58.7%) XL, ASHs
214 (72.4%) &, HEDPEL, ZERPKED» o7,
—Ji, NSV 7 v T 4 7 THEEESEE ) 12D W T,
ZIMASIMICBE D 5 T, 40~55%FLETH D, K
SRR o7,

L L, Mg, 22w Tid, 2E274
(42.9%). ~&ME 134 (44.8%) TH > 72, FHHiD
SNEEEIE, TEEEN 2R E3Ew) LTS
N 324 (50.8%). ANEME 134 (44.8%)TH Y |

F LIz, HERD - LWREEDRD 5, FICHE~ND  VCEINZ X > T, SMEFICE T 35 EEEHOEH
=4 SHBOEH
TH

1: iR 7

2: HEAHiIHE

3WHNRT T4 7

4: HRENRZ V574 7 24 26.1% 16 25.4% 6 17.6% 10 34.5% 8 27.6%
5:iENA v —v ey T 29 31.5% 21 33.3% 10 29.4% 11 37.9% 8 27.6%
6: ARENA v —v v 7 20 21.7% 18 28.6% 9 26.5% 9 31.0% 2 6.9%
7 HILRHHICBE§ 5 2% 15 16.3% 11 17.5% 4 11.8% 7 24.1% 4 13.8%
8: HIRIHIZBR & e\ oy 21 22.8% 16 25.4% 12 35.3% 4 13.8% 5 17.2%

10: 784 b 16 17.4% 13 20.6% 7 20.6% 6 20.7% 3 10.3%
11: VCIZEML 72w 19 20.7% 16 25.4% 12 35.3% 4 13.8% 4 13.8%
12: 2 L 6 6.5% 4 6.3% 2 5.9% 2 6.9% 2 6.9%

¥A40% DA b RV —, 30% LAk L — 20% DLk L —
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ZIIBHTI%) WP L TwB I Enbhrsd, A5
IMEICE T 2HEICEIE R T, VCEINIC X
N, FWEAEHNDEFR—=Y a VIPE D> =D,
BN T BREENE D > 1 Dh, SHRDOBIEDN
Yeh b,

BB, SHROEHO ) B, HalEEZE &3
MR INZDIX, X5DHED TH- 7,

SN - A2MEICBCTIE T6: HARENA ~
=iy 7 DIEHICBWT, a<.06THE

®5 ZNOBREICLZ2S5ERDFHDER

EHH ik KL

6: HARENA v —v ey 7* 18(28.6%) 2(6.9%)
HHH A — ik

8: LRI EIC IR & 72\ 222" 12(35.3%) | 4(13.8%)
1L VCIZBMmL7=wT 12(35.3%) | 4(13.8%)

M <01, *a<.05, ".05<a<.10 74 v v —ERERERIEE, W
IR,

DS, MR - BRI B VLTI T8 HIKICKR
5 WweEZE . T11: VCIizsmL 2wy, o 2HH I
T, .05< a <.10 TALRDMHIEZR T E 72,
DFED, ASIMTH D LD bIMED, FHB
FiIcBWTH, oA DSMTHL LD D,
Moz ths izl z, HAENTHA ~
F—r 3y T7RHKFHICRS 20 L o i,
INFTEELLZ 74—V EFNDORELEE > T
2 EDMERETEL, X, VCEWH Tu s S
LDBINZ k> THoNLFETHY, 7u s A
DT 2flifED 0 LD EEZ 5N D,

225 VCIZEMT 5 EDEE

ZINTE SN BRI O WT, T 1
IR ESHIC, TEEE. T, TR
AR THIGR - BEE) B B 18HHE, &
LO1HHDGH19HHE 2 %E L, 2, —5H
Hxa&bsmEETTN L, 2MmLTRicH EL %

®6 ZMULTALELICERSZ

BRI HE ZN#En=63 | 2Mfin=34 | —HMIn=29
1. HOD» bR REFEE RO CREL T s & °F 20 | 31.7%| 15 | 44.1% 5 | 17.2%
2. HOHEAZRE L., KRERNTHDBTHT2 L 15 | 23.8%| 11 | 324% 4 |13.8%| &
3. H4r% DICBURSIHT L CRREELE 2 BRI IR T3 2 L7 13 | 20.6%| 11 | 32.4%| 2 6.9% @
4. FHEICT R 7 m e A% H 2, FHEICFET TS L 6 9.5% 5 | 14.7% 1 3.4%
5. TR L LT VB ZED , @Y ARz sy 2L 13 | 20.6%| 9 | 265%| 4 | 13.8%
6. Hr DRSS D Il 3, MHFORALY 2 85E L CHRIRIC
B L 17 | 27.0%| 13 | 38.2%| 4 | 13.8% "
7. XN=HIZB T, B LML YL OBIRIEZ B2 2L | 24 | 381% | 16 | 47.1% 8 | 27.6% Tg
8. ZDLD N — Ve FREIES> T, HOTHPHREZ#MYNICT 2L 9 | 14.3% 5 | 14.7% 4 | 13.8%
9. AT DXALE R OB 25T £ MlE L Th, V=8 —> v 725 2L 6 9.5% 4 | 11.8% 2 6.9%
10. YA 203 ->ThH, L TARDL I ENRYILEEZ, FTT22 L 10 | 15.9%| 7 |20.6%| 3 |10.3%
1. Ao RAEEHTH > Th, M EpE®RZER L) LRI FE =
Fac e 26 | 41.3%| 15 | 441%| 11 | 37.9% {jé
12. By L3R 2RIV RER>TO0 R NEB L, ZANSZE | 14 | 22.2%| 10 | 29.4% 4 | 13.8% %%
13. HWN - itz & T SHEA L DGR ERS 2 & 28 | 44.4%| 16 | 47.1%| 12 | 41.4%
14. FEHADWBBNDEF R—> a V2 HD L I L 17 | 27.0% 7 | 20.6%| 10 | 34.5%
15. TFEDMADEF R—2 a v EEHDOL I L 25 | 39.7%| 13 | 38.2%| 12 | 41.4%
16. 7ny =7 MMeoths - B - UUICBIT 22 H0 5 2 & 15 | 23.8%| 10 | 29.4% 5 | 17.2% "
17. BKih - (AR - BRI oW T, Ak - BRSO B 2k 17 | 27.0%| 8 | 235%| 9 | 31.0% %
18. thxTo B FESM (BVE) OEEEZEHT 22 & 8 | 12.7% 5 | 14.7% 3 |10.3%
19. &2 L*F 4 6.3% 0 0.0% 4 | 13.8%| —

¥A40% DA L WL —, 30% Ll L — 20% DL L —

MR & — I * a <01, * @ <.05, T.05< @ <.10 7 4 v v —IEMEMEREE, MR,
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ANZRYREEOBBREZBMRET 2 2 L, 244
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DENEENTHIEAS . TBIREDBE, 7
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FEANDEFR—arzEmbdll Lo,
B 7 m 77 A OB I S 2 THH 2281 5
N7, I6IC26% FTHFZILTS L, "1L.HZD
LR REMWEZ BOCRE LTI T 2 &
2044 (31.7%). 6. H DOE R D I [E#EE 3,
HEORRRV % SE L CRIKICHIG 174
(27.0%). "14.FEZDHBANDEF X—2 3 V2
OBHI LS 1T427.0%), "17.80A - thaRE - EH
BREIGRICOWT, Hak - B2 mo 5 2 &) 174
(27.0%) D4THHBE T oz, S5, THOD»S
KM LTz &) Lo TEREM; THT
DERCVGZEEL TERIRISHNT 5, Evwol
MinaatEy, TSRS S R VEEENDEF R— 3
v HAMEEANOBLEED D 2L nED TH
Wk BEE) Lvol, ZINEAROERERSHD
IR 52 2 Z s n2HEICE
M B L7z Ewvo 72 BEIN 2RI D3 g i %
(BonZ tnbhrotz, HHGICET S -H
iz, 7V —varyAX L ELTEASN, WCE
THONZBEELEZAFLOVOLED? THLH D,
WC - VCIZHEET 2 S MR D —2 L LTEZS
ns,

k. R E o REFBICB VT, B
ICAEL, G ERSHEECE 2HE 2 R L 7-
EZA, " Han oo 2 XEHEE o CR%e
LTl T &5, T8, A% DIcBRaHTL <
MR 2 BRI R T2 2L, T6. AT D
PR 0 HICEE T, HTFEOBRSL G E2EEL C
FHRIZHIET 52 &, T19. 2L Oo4HHHEIZEW
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T, a<.01 CHEGGI A A EEPHRTE L, Ih
5D9b, . A6 XNEHEE BOTF
LTl &y, T3, Bk D IcBURaHT L
THERZ BARNICRRA T2 L) 3, wind
TEEME b 2EHTH 2720, S L
rFZ, U OAROSINE & T 5 L ﬁ’
BIREF T 2 EDMERI N, T19. L) |
é@ﬁﬂuiogh’*ﬁ\*ﬁ%%%ﬂui4%ﬂﬁﬁ%)
ThHholenT, &M, X FEENISS I
By PORREEBR T LANHERTE DHRT
Ho7z,

o, VCEBMTH LB REICOWT, &
ERRE LT, B0 N7BED H N - @ %
W2 7zo, HENDSDBME DT, THEN D
%®%M%a%ﬁ%xbﬁjrﬁimmomf
HMp, B2 ED 5, HaME I 2w TH
%, MAEZRD D, THLLI EIZOWTHIS, #H
fezeikd 5, o5HHEE, THEFE/IA | (Listening,
Speaking, Reading, Writing D% £if8); D 4JEH

DOFFOHEHZHE L 72, HIE X, 1: 0~10%.
20%\3£m%~40ﬂ00%@10ﬁﬁﬂ:thoEﬂ@

THRELTORWHBTH 255130 & LTRE
L7z, kTRt 2 M E O S NARDLD [R5
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EBDEHL 7,
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L7,

ZIMFE IS B 2 2RI E I, > 50
SN & D) T194H 1444 (73.6%). TS
LOZMHELERZ LD T, TleaH 124

(75.0%), THfic > W TH %, FEZED %)
T204 %144 (70%), "t AFIHEIZ O WTH S,

HREZFED S T214H 1544 (71.4%), "HiLwZ
EWCDOWTHIS, Bifg 2D 5, T34 174
(73.9%) &, —H&IcR L, HEBKE o7,
Rz, st 6 oz & o, "RxXfuic>
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K7 SIEROECEHE - EREICDOWT

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 ANEE 0 il P | fRZE | hORME | RAEEAE
1 0 3 3 3 11 8 8 7 19 63 0 63
2 7.6 2.3 8.0 | 10.0
1.6%| 0.0%| 4.8%| 4.8%| 4.8%| 17.5%| 12.7%| 12.7%| 11.1%| 30.2%100.0% | 0.0% |100.0%
W5 D
0 0 1 0 1 3 4 7 4 14 34 0 34
S Lo | 8.4 1.8 9.0 10.0
s 0.0%| 0.0%| 2.9%| 0.0%| 2.9%| 88%| 11.8%| 20.6%| 11.8%| 41.2%|100.0% | 0.0% |100.0%
2L
1 0 2 3 2 8 4 1 3 5 29 0 29
T YIRS 6.6 2.4 6.0 6.0
3.4%| 0.0%| 6.9%| 10.3%| 6.9%| 27.6%| 13.8%| 3.4%| 10.3%| 17.2%|100.0%| 0.0%100.0%
1 4 2 3 3 8 10 9 7 16 63 0 63
2 7.2 2.5 8.0 | 10.0
1.6%| 6.3%| 3.2%| 4.8%| 4.8%| 12.7%| 15.9%| 14.3%| 11.1%| 25.4%100.0% | 0.0% |100.0%
Wk 5 D
) 0 2 1 0 0 4 4 5 6 12 34 0 34
S Lk | A 8.0 2.3 9.0 10.0
s 0.0%| 5.9%| 29%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 11.8%| 11.8%| 14.7%| 17.6%| 35.3%100.0% | 0.0% |100.0%
i<k
1 2 1 3 3 4 6 4 1 4 29 0 29
T YIRS 6.3 2.5 7.0 7.0
3.4%| 6.9%| 3.4%| 10.3%| 10.3%| 13.8%| 20.7%| 13.8%| 3.4%| 13.8%|100.0%| 0.0%100.0%
1 0 0 5 4 5 11 10 6 20 62 1 63
2 7.7 2.3 8.0 | 10.0
LSS 1.6%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 7.9%| 6.3%| 7.9%| 17.5%| 15.9%| 9.5%| 31.7%| 98.4%| 1.6%|100.0%
WCHIS, 0 0 0 1 0 3 8 3 4 14 33 1 34
Bl 8.2 2.2 9.0 10.0
PRz 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 29%| 0.0%| 88%| 235%| 88%| 11.8%| 41.2%| 97.1%| 2.9%100.0%
WDHB" 1 0 0 4 4 2 3 7 2 6 29 0 29
T YIRS 7.0 2.4 8.0 8.0
3.4%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 13.8%| 13.8%| 6.9%| 10.3%| 24.1%| 6.9%| 20.7%|100.0%| 0.0%100.0%
0 0 2 2 3 2 9 13 7 21 59 4 63
2 7.6 2.7 8.0 | 10.0
1o 0.0%| 0.0%| 32%| 32%| 4.8%| 3.2%| 14.3%| 20.6%| 11.1%| 33.3%| 93.7%| 6.3%100.0%
DBTHIB, 0 0 0 0 1 2 5 7 2 15 32 2 34
Bl 8.1 2.5 8.5 10.0
Tz 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 2.9%| 59%| 14.7%| 20.6%| 5.9%| 441%| 94.1%| 5.9%100.0%
w2z 0 0 2 2 2 0 4 6 5 6 27 2 29
T YIRS 7.1 2.9 8.0 10.0
0.0%| 0.0%| 6.9%| 6.9%| 6.9%| 0.0%| 13.8%| 20.7%| 17.2%| 20.7%| 93.1%| 6.9% 100.0%
0 1 2 2 4 1 10 12 7 23 62 1 63
2 8.0 2.3 8.0 | 10.0
AR 0.0%| 1.6%| 3.2%| 32%| 6.3%| 1.6%| 15.9%| 19.0%| 11.1%| 36.5%| 98.4%| 1.6%100.0%
12 CHI 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 6 3 17 33 1 34
Bl 8.4 2.3 9.5 10.0
5. BfiRz 0.0%| 0.0%| 2.9%| 29%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 14.7%| 17.6%| 8.8%| 50.0%| 97.1%| 2.9%|100.0%
DB 0 1 1 1 4 1 5 6 4 6 29 0 29
T YIRS 7.4 2.2 8.0 10.0
0.0%| 3.4%| 3.4%| 3.4%| 13.8%| 3.4%| 17.2%| 20.7%| 13.8%| 20.7%100.0% | 0.0% |100.0%
0 0 1 4 6 11 11 10 6 11 60 3 63
2 6.9 2.4 7.0 | 10.0
0.0%| 0.0%| 1.6%| 6.3%| 95%| 17.5%| 17.5%| 15.9%| 95%| 17.5%| 95.2%| 4.8%100.0%
HEFEA b 0 0 1 2 2 4 7 8 3 6 33 1 34
Bl 7.2 2.3 7.5 8.0
(Listening) 0.0%| 0.0%| 2.9%| 59%| 59%| 11.8%| 20.6%| 23.5%| 8.8%| 17.6%| 97.1%| 2.9% 100.0%
0 0 0 2 4 7 4 2 3 5 27 2 29
T YIRS 6.6 2.6 6.0 6.0
0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 6.9%| 13.8%| 24.1%| 13.8%| 6.9%| 10.3%| 17.2%| 93.1%| 6.9%100.0%
0 1 3 4 7 12 5 15 6 8 61 2 63
2 6.7 2.4 7.0 8.0
0.0%| 1.6%| 4.8%| 6.3%| 11.1%| 19.0%| 7.9%| 23.8%| 9.5%| 12.7%| 96.8%| 3.2%100.0%
YEFESA 0 1 1 1 2 4 4 12 2 6 33 1 34
Bl 7.2 2.4 8.0 8.0
(Speaking) 0.0%| 2.9%| 2.9%| 2.9%| 59%| 11.8%| 11.8%| 35.83%| 5.9%| 17.6%| 97.1%| 2.9%|100.0%
0 0 2 3 5 8 1 3 4 2 28 1 29
T YIRS 6.1 2.3 6.0 6.0
0.0%| 0.0%| 6.9%| 10.3%| 17.2%| 27.6%| 3.4%| 10.3%| 13.8%| 6.9%| 96.6%| 3.4%100.0%
0 0 3 4 7 9 9 11 8 4 55 8 63
2 6.0 2.9 7.0 8.0
0.0%| 0.0%| 4.8%| 6.3%| 11.1%| 14.3%| 14.3%| 17.5%| 12.7%| 6.3%| 87.3%| 12.7%100.0%
HEFEA b 0 0 0 1 4 5 4 6 6 3 29 5 34
ol 6.3 3.1 7.0 8.0
(Reading) 0.0%| 0.0%| 0.0%| 29%| 11.8%| 14.7%| 11.8%| 17.6%| 17.6%| 8.8%| 85.3%| 14.7%100.0%
0 0 3 3 3 4 5 5 2 1 26 3 29
YIRS 5.6 2.7 6.0 7.0
0.0%| 0.0%| 10.3%| 10.3%| 10.3% | 13.8%| 17.2%| 17.2%| 6.9%| 3.4%| 89.7% | 10.3% |100.0%
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=7 fHE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 /NGt 0 AEl | P | RE | hRE | RAEAE
2 3 5 2 14 5 9 5 4 7 56 7 63
2 5.4 3.0 5.0 5.0
3.2%| 4.8%| 7.9%| 3.2%| 22.2%| 7.9%| 14.3%| 7.9%| 6.3%| 11.1%| 88.9%| 11.1%100.0%
S 1 0 1 2 6 3 5 2 4 6 30 4 34
Bzl 6.1 3.2 6.5 5.0
(Writing) 2.9%| 0.0%| 29%| 59%| 17.6%| 8.8%| 14.7%| 5.9%| 11.8%| 17.6%| 88.2%| 11.8%100.0%
1 3 4 0 8 2 4 3 0 1 26 3 29
T YIRS 4.6 2.7 5.0 5.0
3.4%| 10.3%| 13.8%| 0.0%| 27.6%| 6.9%| 13.8%| 10.3%| 0.0%| 3.4%| 89.7%| 10.3%100.0%
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FEDBEWDSHMEE 7o 72,

S 502, HHX I 10 BB o o 8~10 % 1 R TAf
I~4 Z ARG & L. 2D, kil 50.0% LA 2>
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MR vy, HEEE-TIZHOND TR
Jio k. VCBIMc k> TR e H e LTliff
INTwz, UL, R, ERIMICE OERE %
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BRI EBEEL TwE o, VCEIMIZK 3
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k. —0.1~0.27 LfHIZ/NE Do 72,
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oA LT, HENCSINEE E LTS
nTwi HEscirE vy, TEficE v, M5
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YT 4 TIEEY e TREANA vy —v ey 7 TR
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F—ravzRH, EECSET LT, THS
PORGEL T &) D TEEME. T™H
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B2, TDuring the last five-year period the world
has experienced a turbulent situation for trade
and investments and the global political economic
environment. Despite a change of administration
in the USA, the focus on the challenge from
China in trade and security issues remains. In
Europe, the turmoil associated with the Brexit
vote in 2016 created a new political economic
setting. Hence, many Japanese MNCs started to

prepare for relocating their activities out of the
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UK. It was an event that have geoeconomic
implications at different levels. It reshapes the
economic map of the Single Internal Market and
its connection to the recently signed Economic
Partnership Agreement between the EU and
Japan. The EPA agreement will be an important
platform for the future relationship between
Japan and the EU. The global political setting
shows that geoeconomics and the political
economy are intertwined. This has created a
situation where these issues are difficult to
separate. The complex political world order opens
up for actors such as Japan and the EU to move
forward and push the agenda for a rules-based
world order. This could also act a facilitator and
role model for other international agreements.
One practical example of this new playing field is
the establishment of both the EPA and SPA. The
pandemic has also shown the importance of
connecting issues of economic, security, health
and political relevance. For the EU and Japan,
the industrial restructuring and focus on the high
knowledge economy in several sectors has made
this even more evident. Creating a society
facilitating global competence will be paramount
to secure future competitiveness. To create social
cohesion, enhancement of the green economy and
secure favourable trade and investment relations
should be a priority for both Japan and the EU.
Finally, the long-term impact of Brexit will most
likely also have an impact on the political and
economic relationship between Japan and the
EU, through the development of industrial
economic geography and economic integration.
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